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Part I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Cocrystal Pharma, Inc.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands)

 

  
September 30,

2014   
December
31, 2013  

  (unaudited)     
Assets       
Current assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,006  $ 1,034 
Marketable securities   2,500   - 
Prepaid and other current assets   116   139 

Mortgage note receivable, current portion   181   - 
Total current assets   5,803   1,173 
         
Property and equipment, net   314   469 
Marketable securities, long-term portion   3,043     
Deposits   22   19 
Mortgage note receivable, long-term portion   2,453   - 
Total assets  $ 11,635  $ 1,661 
         
Liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable   125   224 
Accrued expenses   290   139 
Derivative liabilities   7,242   23 

Total current liabilities   7,657   386 
Total liabilities   7,657   386 
         
Commitments and contingencies         
Series A convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 7,150 shares authorized; 0 and 7,046 shares issued
and outstanding at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively; liquidation preference of
$14,000 as of December 31, 2013   -   10,108 
         
Stockholders' equity (deficit):         

Series B convertible preferred stock, $.001 par value; 5,000 shares authorized; 1,000 and 279 shares
issued and outstanding at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively   1   - 
Common stock, $.001 par value; 200,000 and 262,186 shares authorized, 122,494 and 0 shares issued
and outstanding as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively   123   - 
Additional paid-in capital   12,146   3,502 

Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,235   - 
Accumulated deficit   (10,527)   (12,335)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   3,978   (8,833)
         
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 11,635  $ 1,661 
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Cocrystal Pharma, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

 

  
Three months ended

September 30,   
Nine months ended

September 30,  
  2014   2013   2014   2013  
             
Operating expenses             

Research and development  $ 866  $ 950  $ 2,722  $ 2,936 
General and administrative   353   55   1,417   159 

Total operating expenses   1,219   1,005   4,139   3,095 
                 
Loss from operations   (1,219)   (1,005)   (4,139)   (3,095)
                 

Interest income   50   -   50   2 
Realized gain on sale of marketable securities   -   -   480   - 
Other expense   (4)   -   (5)   - 
Fair value of warrant liabilities in excess of proceeds from
financing   -   -   (946)   - 
Loss on return of escrowed shares, net   (584)   -   (584)   - 
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities   (792)   -   6,952   - 

Total other income (expense), net   (1,330)   -   5,947   2 
                 
Income (loss) before income taxes   (2,549)   (1,005)   1,808   (3,093)
                 
Income taxes   -   -   -   - 
                 
Net income (loss)  $ (2,549)  $ (1,005)  $ 1,808  $ (3,093)
                 
Comprehensive income (loss):                 

Net income (loss)  $ (2,549)  $ (1,005)  $ 1,808  $ (3,093)
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   408   -   2,235   - 

Total comprehensive income (loss)  $ (2,141)  $ (1,005)  $ 4,043  $ (3,093)
                 
Net income (loss) per common share:                 
Net income (loss) per share, basic  $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)  $ 0.01  $ (0.05)
Net loss per share, diluted  $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.05) 
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   327,209   57,255   326,534   57,255 
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Cocrystal Pharma, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(DEFICIT)
(unaudited)

(in thousands)
 

  

Series A
Convertible

Preferred Stock   

Series B
Convertible

Preferred Stock   Common Stock   

Additional
Paid-in
Capital   

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income   

Accumulated
deficit   

Total
Stockholders'

Equity
(Deficit)  

  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount             
Balance as of
December 31,
2013   7,046  $ 10,108   279  $ -   -  $ -  $ 3,502  $ -  $ (12,335)  $ (8,833)
Conversion of
series A convertible
stock   (7,046)   (10,108)   721   1   -   -   10,107   -   -   10,108 
Merger between
Biozone
Pharmaceuticals,
Inc. and Cocrystal
Discovery, Inc.   -   -   -   -   115,907   116   (1,596)   -   -   (1,480)
Exercise of
common stock
options   -   -   -   -   1,087   1   114   -   -   115 
Stock-based
compensation   -   -   -   -   -   -   25   -   -   25 
Issuance of
common stock and
warrants in January
2014   -   -   -   -   5,500   6   (6)   -   -   - 
Unrealized gain on
marketable
securities   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,235   -   2,235 
Net income   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,808   1,808 
                                         
Balance as of
September 30,
2014   -  $ -   1,000  $ 1   122,494  $ 123  $ 12,146  $ 2,235  $ (10,527)  $ 3,978 
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Cocrystal Pharma, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

 

  
Nine months ended September

30,  
  2014   2013  
       
Operating activities:       
Net income (loss)  $ 1,808  $ (3,093)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:      

Depreciation   154   178 
Stock-based compensation   25   43 
Fair value of warrant liabilities in excess of proceeds from financing   946   - 
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities   (6,952)   - 
Loss on return of escrowed shares, net   584   - 
Realized gain on sale of marketable securities   (480)   - 
Loss on sale of equipment   6   - 
Interest receivable   (16)     
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of reverse merger with Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc.:  

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   26   39 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   (358)   (45)

Net cash used in operating activities   (4,257)   (2,878)
         
Investment activities:         

Cash acquired in acquisition of Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   589   - 
Purchase of fixed assets   (4)   (1)
Long term deposits   (3)   - 
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities   5,400   - 
Investment in mortgage note receivable   (2,626)   - 
Principal payments received on mortgage note receivable   8   - 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   3,364   (1)
         
Financing activitities         

Proceeds from exercise of stock options   115   5 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock and warrants   2,750   - 

Net cash provided by financing activities   2,865   5 
         
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   1,972   (2,874)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   1,034   4,717 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 3,006  $ 1,843 
         
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:     

Unrealized gain on marketable securities  $ 2,235  $ - 
Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in reverse merger with Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc.  

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $ 3  $ - 
Marketable securities   8,811   - 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   410   - 
Derivative liabilities   10,475   - 
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 Cocrystal Pharma, Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014
(unaudited)

Note 1- Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

Overview
 
On January 2, 2014, Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc. merged with Cocrystal Discovery, Inc (as further described below).  The Company was
previously incorporated in Nevada under the name Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("Biozone"). On March 18, 2014, the Company
reincorporated in Delaware under the name Cocrystal Pharma, Inc. ("we", the "Company", or "Cocrystal").
 
Our primary business going forward is to develop novel medicines for use in the treatment of human viral diseases.  Cocrystal has been
developing novel technologies and approaches to create first-in-class and best-in-class antiviral drug candidates since its initial funding in
2008. Subsequent funding was provided to Cocrystal Discovery, Inc. ("Cocrystal Discovery") by Teva Pharmaceuticals Industries, Ltd., or
Teva, in 2011.  Our focus is to pursue the development and commercialization of broad-spectrum antiviral drug candidates that will transform
the treatment and prophylaxis of viral diseases in humans. By concentrating our research and development efforts on viral replication
inhibitors, we plan to leverage our infrastructure and expertise in these areas.
 
Effective January 2, 2014, Biozone, Biozone Acquisitions Co., Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Biozone (the “Merger Sub”), and Cocrystal
Discovery entered into and closed an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Merger
Sub merged with and into Cocrystal Discovery (the “Merger”), with Cocrystal Discovery continuing as the surviving corporation and a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Biozone. Cocrystal Discovery is considered the accounting acquirer as its shareholders own 60% of the combined
entity after the Merger. In connection with the Merger agreement, all of the Company’s shares of Series A preferred stock were first converted
to common stock, and Biozone then issued to Cocrystal Discovery’s security holders a total of 1,000,000 shares of the Company’s Series B
Convertible Preferred Stock (“Series B”) (at a ratio of 0.07454 Series B stock for each common share of Cocrystal Discovery). The Series B
shares: (i) automatically convert into shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 205.08308640 shares for each share of Series B at
such time that the Company has sufficient authorized capital, (ii) are entitled to vote on all matters submitted to shareholders of the Company
and vote on an as converted basis and (iii) have a nominal liquidation preference. Additionally, the Company assumed all of the outstanding
stock options under the Cocrystal Discovery 2007 Equity Incentive Plan. Subsequent to the Merger, Biozone changed its name to Cocrystal
Pharma, Inc.
 
The Merger is being treated as a reverse merger and recapitalization effected by a share exchange for financial accounting and reporting
purposes since substantially all of Biozone’s operations were disposed of immediately prior to the consummation of the Merger as reported on
a Form 8-K filed by Biozone on January 2, 2014. Cocrystal Discovery is treated as the accounting acquirer as its shareholders control the
Company after the Merger, even though Biozone was the legal acquirer. As a result, the assets and liabilities and the historical operations that
are reflected in these financial statements are those of Cocrystal Discovery as if Cocrystal Discovery had always been the reporting company
and, on the Merger date, changed its name and reorganized its capital stock. Since Biozone had no operations upon the Merger taking place,
the transaction was treated as a recapitalization for accounting purposes and no goodwill or other intangible assets were recorded by the
Company as a result of the Merger.  Historical common stock amounts and additional paid-in capital have been retroactively adjusted using
the exchange ratio of 0.07454 Series B shares for each one common share of Cocrystal Discovery.
 
The Company’s activities since inception have consisted principally of acquiring product and technology rights, raising capital, and
performing research and development. Successful completion of the Company’s development programs and, ultimately, the attainment of
profitable operations are dependent on future events, including, among other things, its ability to access potential markets; secure financing;
develop a customer base; attract, retain and motivate qualified personnel; and develop strategic alliances. Through September 30, 2014, the
Company has funded its operations through equity offerings, private placements of convertible debt and debt financings.
 
As of September 30, 2014, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $10.5 million. During the three month period ended September 30,
2014, the Company had a loss from operations of $1.2 million. During the nine month period ended September 30, 2014, the Company had a
loss from operations of $4.1 million. Cash used in operating activities was approximately $4.2 million for the nine months ended September
30, 2014. The Company expects to continue to incur substantial operating losses and negative cash flows from operations over the next
several years during its clinical development phase.
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In addition to the Company’s cash balance of $3,006,000 as of September 30, 2014, the Company owns 510,000 shares of MusclePharm, Inc.
(“MusclePharm”) common stock, as further discussed in Note 7. The 510,000 shares were part of 600,000 shares originally issued to the
Company related to the Company’s sale of assets to MusclePharm that were required to be held in escrow until October 2014 to satisfy any
breaches of representations under the Merger Agreement.  On September 29, 2014, the Company signed a Memo of Understanding in which it
agreed to release 90,000 shares of MusclePharm stock out of the original balance of 600,000 shares held in escrow in exchange for a release
from all claims which MusclePharm had made concerning assets which it acquired in its purchase of assets from the Company in January
2014. The Company recognized a net loss on the return of these MusclePharm shares of $584,000 in the three months ended September 30,
2014.  MusclePharm did not withdraw the portion of its claim that relates to the pending eviction proceedings described in Note 11 below and
will continue to hold in escrow 260,000 shares of its stock pending such time as MusclePharm and the Company can reach a mutually
agreeable arrangement with respect to the MusclePharm lease.  In October 2014, MusclePharm exercised its right to repurchase 250,000
shares of MusclePharm shares at $10.00 per share.  Based on the $3,006,000 cash on hand and the receipt of the $2,500,000 from
MusclePharm from the repurchase of its shares subsequent to September 30, 2014, the Company believes that it has sufficient cash to fund its
current operating plan for at least the next 12 months.  As the Company continues to incur losses, achieving profitability is dependent upon
the successful development, approval and commercialization of its product candidates, which is a number of years in the future. Once that
occurs, it will have to achieve a level of revenues adequate to support its cost structure. The Company may never achieve profitability, and
unless and until it does, it will continue to need to raise additional capital. The Company intends to fund future operations through additional
private or public debt or equity offerings, and may seek additional capital through arrangements with strategic partners or from other sources.
In addition it may, if appropriate or necessary, sell the MusclePharm common stock, if released from escrow. There can be no assurances,
however, that additional funding will be available on terms acceptable to the Company, or at all.  Failure to generate revenue or raise
additional capital would adversely affect the Company’s ability to achieve its intended business objectives.

Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules of the Securities and Exchange
Commission ("SEC"). Certain information and footnote disclosures, normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"), have been condensed or omitted pursuant to those rules and regulations. We
believe disclosures made are adequate to make the information presented not misleading. In the opinion of management, all adjustments,
consisting only of normal recurring adjustments necessary to fairly state the financial position, results of operations and cash flows with
respect to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been included.  The results of operations for the interim periods are
not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for the entire fiscal year. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been
eliminated in consolidation. Reference is made to the audited annual financial statements of Cocrystal Discovery, Inc. included in our Form 8-
K/A filed with the SEC on March 20, 2014 (“Form 8-K/A”) and the Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2013 of
Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc. filed on April 4, 2014 (“Annual Report”) which contain information useful to understanding the Company's
businesses and financial statement presentations. The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2013 was derived from the
Company's most recent audited financial statements, but does not include all disclosures required by GAAP for a year-end balance sheet. Our
significant accounting policies and practices are presented in Note 2 to the financial statements included in the Form 10-K/A.
 
Use of Estimates
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-10 , Development
Stage Entities: Elimination of Certain Financial Reporting Requirements, Including an Amendment to Variable Interest Entities Guidance in
Topic 810, Consolidation, which eliminates the concept of a development stage entity, or DSE, in its entirety from GAAP. Under previous
guidance, DSEs were required to report incremental information, including inception-to-date financial information, in their financial
statements. A DSE is an entity devoting substantially all of its efforts to establishing a new business and for which either planned principal
operations have not yet commenced or have commenced but there has been no significant revenues generated from that business. Entities
classified as DSEs are no longer subject to these incremental reporting requirements after adopting ASU No. 2014-10. ASU No. 2014-10 is
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2014, with early adoption permitted. Prior to the issuance of ASU No. 2014-10, the
Company had met the definition of a DSE since its inception. The Company elected to adopt this ASU early, and therefore it has eliminated
the incremental disclosures previously required of DSEs.
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In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-15, Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern
(ASU 2014-15). ASU 2014-15 requires management to determine whether substantial doubt exists regarding the entity’s going concern
presumption, which generally refers to an entity’s ability to meet its obligations as they become due. If substantial doubt exists but is not
alleviated by management’s plan, the footnotes must specifically state that “there is substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to continue
as a going concern within one year after the financial statements are issued”. In addition, if substantial doubt exists, regardless of whether
such doubt was alleviated, entities must disclose (a) principal conditions or events that raise substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to
continue as a going concern (before consideration of management’s plans, if any); (b) management’s evaluation of the significance of those
conditions or events in relation to the entity’s ability to meet its obligations; and (c) management’s plans that are intended to mitigate the
conditions or events that raise substantial doubt, or that did alleviate substantial doubt, about the entity’s ability to continue as a going
concern. If substantial doubt has not been alleviated, these disclosures should become more extensive in subsequent reporting periods as
additional information becomes available. In the period that substantial doubt no longer exists (before or after considering management’s
plans), management should disclose how the principal conditions and events that originally gave rise to substantial doubt have been
resolved. The ASU applies prospectively to all entities for annual periods ending after December 15, 2016, and to annual and interim
periods thereafter. Early adoption is permitted. The Company has not adopted the provisions of this ASU.
 
Note 2 – Fair Value Measurements

The Company follows FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 820, “Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures,” (“ASC 820”)
for the Company’s financial assets and liabilities that are re-measured and reported at fair value at each reporting period, and are re-
measured and reported at fair value at least annually using a fair value hierarchy that is broken down into three levels. Level inputs are as
defined as follows:
 

Level 1 — quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2 — other significant observable inputs for the assets or liabilities through corroboration with market data at the measurement date.
Level 3 — significant unobservable inputs that reflect management’s best estimate of what market participants would use to price the assets
or liabilities at the measurement date.

 
The Company categorized its cash equivalents as Level 1 fair value measurements. As further discussed in Note 7 below, certain of the
Company’s marketable securities are subject to restrictions on sale and an option for the issuer to repurchase those shares from the Company
as of September 30, 2014. The fair value of these marketable securities is therefore considered to be a Level 2 fair value measurement. The
valuation for Level 1 financial instruments was determined based on a “market approach” using quoted prices in active markets for identical
assets. Valuations of these assets do not require a significant degree of judgment. The valuation for the 260,000 marketable securities
categorized as Level 2 was based on applying a discount for lack of marketability to the quoted market price of the issuer’s unrestricted
securities. The valuation for the 250,000 marketable securities categorized as Level 2 was based on the price that MusclePharm paid for
these shares in October 2014. The Company categorized its warrants potentially settleable in cash and its options issued to Teva
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. as Level 3 fair value measurements. The warrants potentially settleable in cash are measured at fair value on a
recurring basis and are being marked to fair value at each reporting date until they are completely settled or meet the requirements to be
accounted for as component of stockholders’ equity. The warrants are valued using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model, using
assumptions consistent with our application of ASC 718.
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Description  
September
30, 2014   

Quoted
Prices in
Active

Markets
(Level 1)   

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)   

Unobservable
Inputs

(Level 3)  
Assets:             
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,006  $ 3,006  $ -  $ - 
Marketable securities   5,543   -   5,543   - 
Total assets  $ 8,549  $ 3,006  $ 5,543  $ - 
                 
Liabilities:                 
Warrants potentially settleable in cash  $ 7,242  $ -  $ -  $ 7,242 
Total liabilities  $ 7,242  $ -  $ -  $ 7,242 
            

Description  
December 31,

2013   

Quoted
Prices in
Active

Markets
(Level 1)   

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)   

Unobservable
Inputs

(Level 3)  
Assets:                 
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,034  $ 1,034  $ -  $ - 
Total assets  $ 1,034  $ 1,034  $ -  $ - 
                 
Liabilities:                 
Derivative liability  $ 23  $ -  $ -  $ 23 
Total liabilities  $ 23  $ -  $ -  $ 23 

The company has not transferred any financial instruments into or out of Level 3 classification during the nine months ended September 30,
2014. A reconciliation of the beginning and ending Level 3 liabilities for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 is as follows:
 

  

Fair Value Measurements
Using Significant

Unobservable Inputs  
  (Level 3)  
Balance, January 1, 2014  $ 23 
Change in fair value of Teva option   (23)
Estimated fair value of warrants assumed in merger on January 2, 2014   10,475 
Estimated fair value of warrants issued in January common stock sale   3,696 
Change in fair value of warrants for the period ended September 30, 2014   (6,929)
Balance at September 30, 2014  $ 7,242 
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Note 3 – Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred Stock — The Company has authorized up to 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share, for issuance. The
preferred stock will have such rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions, including voting rights, dividend rights, conversion rights,
redemption privileges and liquidation preferences, as shall be determined by the Company’s board of directors upon its issuance. In
connection with the Merger Agreement, the Company issued to Cocrystal Discovery’s security holders 1,000,000 shares of the Company’s
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock (“Series B”). The Series B shares: (i) automatically convert into shares of the Company’s common
stock at a rate of 205.08308640 shares for each share of Series B at such time that the Company has sufficient authorized capital, (ii) are
entitled to vote on all matters submitted to shareholders of the Company and vote on an as converted basis and (iii) have a nominal
liquidation preference.

Common Stock — The Company has authorized up to 200,000,000 shares of common stock, $0.001 par value per share, for issuance. As
noted above, the shares of Series B will automatically convert into shares of the Company’s common stock at such time that the Company
has sufficient authorized capital. In addition to the 205,083,086 shares issuable upon conversion of the Series B, shares of common stock are
reserved for future issuance as follows as of September 30, 2014 (in thousands):

  

As of
September
30, 2014  

Warrants outstanding   26,669 
Stock options outstanding   3,058 
Options reserved for future issuance under the Company's 2007 Incentive Plan   49,454 
Total reserved for future issuance   79,181 

 Note 4 – Warrants

The following is a summary of activity in the number of warrants outstanding to purchase the Company’s common stock for the nine months
ended September 30, 2014 (in thousands):

  

January
2012

warrants   

February
2012

warrants   
June 2013
warrants   

June 2013
warrants   

August
2013

warrants   

October
2013

warrants   
Series A
warrants   

January
2014

warrants   Total  
                            
Outstanding,
January 1,
2014   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 
Warrants
acquired in
merger   650   1,000   455   1,864   10,000   200   7,000   -   21,169 
Warrants
issued   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,500   5,500 
Outstanding,
September
30, 2014   650   1,000   455   1,864   10,000   200   7,000   5,500   26,669 

Warrants consist of warrants potentially settleable in cash, which are liability-classified warrants, and equity-classified warrants.

Warrants classified as liabilities

Liability-classified warrants consist of warrants issued in connection with equity financings in February 2012, August 2013, October 2013 and
January 2014.  These warrants are potentially settleable in cash and were determined not to be indexed to the Company’s own stock and are
therefore accounted for as liabilities.
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The estimated fair value of outstanding warrants accounted for as liabilities is determined at each balance sheet date. Any decrease or
increase in the estimated fair value of the warrant liability since the most recent balance sheet date is recorded in the consolidated statement
of comprehensive income (loss) as changes in fair value of derivative liabilities. The fair value of the warrants classified as liabilities is
estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following inputs as of September 30, 2014:

  

February
2012

warrants   
August 2013

warrants   
October 2013

warrants   
October 2013

warrants   
January 2014

warrants  
                
Strike price  $ 0.60  $ 0.40  $ 0.50  $ 0.50  $ 0.50 
                     
Expected term (years)   1.4   8.9   4.0   9.0   9.3 
Cumulative volatility %   69%   104%   84%   104%   104%
Risk-free rate %   0.32%   2.42%   1.44%   2.44%   2.47%

The Company’s expected volatility is based on a combination of implied volatilities of similar publicly traded entities given that the
Company has limited history of its own observable stock price. The expected life assumption is based on the remaining contractual terms of
the warrants. The risk-free rate is based on the zero coupon rates in effect at the balance sheet date. The dividend yield used in the pricing
model is zero, because the Company has no present intention to pay cash dividends.
 

Warrants classified as equity

Warrants other than those in the above table were recorded in equity at fair value upon issuance, and are not reported as liabilities on the
balance sheet.
 
Note 5 – Stock-based compensation

As of December 31, 2013, Cocrystal Discovery had 288,000 stock options outstanding.  As a result of the merger between Cocrystal Discovery
and Biozone, these options were converted into 4,402,890 stock options in Biozone based on the exchange ratio of 15.28784681 to one.  No
additional options were granted in the nine months ended September 30, 2014.

The Company recorded approximately $6,000 and $25,000 of stock-based compensation related to employee and non-employee stock options
for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively. As of September 30, 2014, there was $26,000 of unrecognized
compensation cost related to outstanding options that is expected to be recognized as a component of the Company’s operating expenses over a
weighted average period of 1.9 years.

As of September 30, 2014, an aggregate of 53,599,046 shares of common stock were reserved for issuance under the Company’s 2007
Incentive Plan, including 3,057,564 shares subject to outstanding common stock options granted under the plan and 49,454,401 shares
available for future grants. The administrator of the plan determines the times when an option may become exercisable at the time of grant.
Vesting periods of options granted to date have not exceeded four years.  The options generally will expire, unless previously exercised, no
later than ten years from the grant date. The company is using unissued shares for all shares issued for options and restricted share awards.

 
F-10



Table of Contents
 
The following schedule presents activity in the Company’s outstanding stock options for the nine months ended September 30, 2014:

  
Total number

of shares   

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price   

Aggregate
Intrinsic
Value  

Outstanding options at January 1, 2014   4,402,890  $ 0.11  $ 1,113,931 
Granted   -   -   - 
Exercised   (1,087,081)   0.11   (273,944)
Cancelled   (258,245)   0.11   (64,561)

Outstanding at September 30, 2014   3,057,564  $ 0.11  $ 764,391 
             
Options exercisable at September 30, 2014   2,831,058  $ 0.10  $ 736,075 

The aggregate intrinsic value of outstanding and exercisable options at September 30, 2014 was calculated based on the closing price of the
Company’s common stock as reported on the Over-the-Counter Bulletin Board and the OTCQx markets on September 30, 2014 of $0.36 per
share less the exercise price of the options. The aggregate intrinsic value is calculated based on the positive difference between the closing fair
market value of the Company’s common stock and the exercise price of the underlying options.
 
Note 6 – Net Loss per Share
 
The Company accounts for and discloses net loss per common share in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 260, Earnings Per Share. Basic net
loss per common share is computed by dividing net loss attributable to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (which includes the common share equivalents of the outstanding Series B preferred shares). Diluted net loss per common
share is computed by dividing net loss attributable to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares that would
have been outstanding during the period assuming the issuance of common shares for all potential dilutive common shares outstanding.
Potential common shares consist of shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options and warrants and the conversion of Series A preferred
stock in 2013. Because the inclusion of potential common shares would be anti-dilutive for all 2013 and 2014 periods presented diluted net
loss per common share is the same as basic net loss per common share for these periods.
 
The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net loss per share. 
 

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
  2014   2013   2014   2013  
             
Numerator:             
Net income/(loss)  $ (2,549)  $ (1,005)  $ 1,808  $ (3,093)
Less change in fair value of derivative liability   (792)   -   6,952   - 
Net loss attributable to shareholders    (1,757)    (1,005)    (5,144)    (3,093)
                 
Denominator:                 
Basic and diluted weighted-average shares outstanding   327,209   57,255   326,534   57,255 
                 
Net income (loss) per share:                 
Basic  $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)  $ 0.01  $ (0.05)
Diluted  $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.05)
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The following table sets forth the number of potential common shares excluded from the 2014 and 2013 calculations of net loss per diluted
share because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive (in thousands):
 

  
Three and nine months ended

September 30,  
  2014   2013  
Options to purchase common stock   3,058   4,403 
Warrants to purchase common stock   26,669   13,969 
Series A convertible preferred stock   -   9,256 
Total   29,727   27,628 
 
Note 7 – Marketable securities held
 
On January 2, 2014, Biozone sold substantially all its operating assets to MusclePharm, a public company trading on the OTCBB, in
exchange for 1,200,000 shares of MusclePharm common stock. 600,000 shares were placed into escrow for a period of 9 months (the
“Escrow Period”) to cover indemnification obligations. Additionally, MusclePharm had the option to purchase the shares held in escrow at a
purchase price of $10.00 per share during the Escrow Period, which ended on October 2, 2014 (the “Call Option”). The remaining 600,000
non-escrowed shares were issued to Biozone upon closing. This transaction occurred immediately prior to the Merger described in Note 1
above. These 600,000 non-escrowed shares were sold for $9.00 per share in June 2014 in a private sale. The unrealized holding gain of
$480,000 on these shares was reclassified to realized gain from accumulated other comprehensive income in June 2014.  On September 29,
2014, the Company signed a Memo of Understanding in which it agreed to release 90,000 shares of MusclePharm stock in exchange for a
release from all claims which MusclePharm had made concerning assets which it acquired in its purchase of assets from the Company in
January 2014. This agreement resulted in recording a net loss of $584,000 in Other income (expense) based on the original basis of the shares
received in January 2014 being released for no consideration.  The net loss of $584,000 is presented based on the fair value of these shares
of $1,188,000 as of September 30, 2014 offset by the unrealized gain of $604,000 which was reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income to realized gain as of September 30, 2014.  As of September 30, 2014, therefore, 510,000 shares remained in escrow.
MusclePharm did not withdraw the portion of its claim of $3,037,000 that relates to the pending eviction proceedings described in Note 11
below and will continue to hold in escrow 260,000 shares of its stock pending such time as MusclePharm and the Company can reach a
mutually agreeable arrangement. In October 2014, MusclePharm exercised its right to repurchase 250,000 shares of MusclePharm shares at
$10.00 per share. As of September 30, 2014, these shares are recorded at $2,500,000. As of October 2, 2014, the right of MusclePharm to
repurchase additional shares terminated.
 
The estimated fair value of the MusclePharm escrowed securities is determined at each balance sheet date. Any decrease or increase in the
estimated fair value of the securities since the most recent balance sheet date is recorded as a component of other comprehensive income
(loss). Since the shares held in escrow are subject to restrictions on the Company’s ability to sell them freely in the open market, the fair
value of such shares is estimated by applying a discount for lack of marketability to the quoted market price of unrestricted shares of
MusclePharm. The discount was estimated to be approximately $363,491 as of September 30, 2014. As a result, the 260,000 MusclePharm
shares which will remain in escrow are recorded on the consolidated balance sheet at their estimated fair value of $3,042,509 as of
September 30, 2014 and are recorded as long-term assets based on uncertainty regarding when the Company will be able to sell these shares.
The market price of those shares was $3,406,000 as of September 30, 2014. The 250,000 MusclePharm shares which were repurchased by
MusclePharm at $10.00 per share in October 2014 are recorded on the consolidated balance sheet at their estimated fair value of $2,500,000.
 
Note 8 – Financing
 
On January 21, 2014, the Company completed the sale of 5,500,000 shares of its common stock in a private placement in exchange for
$2,750,000. 5,500,000 warrants to purchase common stock at an exercise price of $0.50 for a period of ten years were issued in conjunction
with this sale. These warrants were recorded as liabilities upon issuance due to potential cash settlement provisions, as discussed in Note 4.
The fair value of these warrants was estimated to be $3,696,000 at issuance. As this exceeds total proceeds received of $2,750,000, the excess
of $946,000 was expensed during the nine months ended September 30, 2014.
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Note 9 - Licenses and Collaborations
 
On September 13, 2011, the Company signed a Share Purchase Agreement with Teva Pharmaceuticals Industries Limited (“Teva”). Under the
terms of this agreement, Teva purchased at an initial closing 687,442 shares of the Company’s common stock for $7.5 million and, concurrent
with the purchase of the common stock, obtained options to purchase up to an additional $37.5 million of the Company’s common stock. Teva
has not exercised any options to purchase additional common stock, and all options have expired.

Contemporaneous with the signing of the Share Purchase Agreement, the Company also signed a Research and Collaboration Agreement and
an Exclusive License Option Agreement with Teva. Under the terms of the Research and Collaboration Agreement, the Company carried out a
research and development program (“R&D Program”) to develop novel therapeutics for Hepatitis C that target the viral polymerase enzyme
involved in replication of the virus. The R&D Program has been concluded. Teva's options to extend the R&D Program or to receive a license
to the technology developed by the Company under the R&D Program have expired. The Company retains all rights to the technology.
 
Accounting Treatment
 
The Company determined that Teva’s options to purchase additional shares of common stock were freestanding instruments that were
required to be classified as liabilities and carried at fair value under the provisions of ASC 480-10, Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity.
Accordingly, the Company allocated the proceeds from the initial $7.5 million investment between the common stock and the options to
purchase additional shares of common stock under the terms outlined in the Share Purchase Agreement. The Company recorded a liability of
$4.2 million for the initial fair value of Teva’s options in 2011, and allocated the remainder of the proceeds to common stock issued for $3.1
million, net of transaction costs of $172,000.

The liability representing the fair value of the options was included on the accompanying balance sheets as “Derivative liability” and was
required to be remeasured at fair value at each reporting date. The fair value of the options to purchase additional common stock was
estimated using a probability-weighted Black-Scholes-Merton model. As of September 30, 2014, all such options had expired and the
liability was reduced to zero.
 
Note 10 – Mortgage Notes and Other Receivable

In June 2014, the Company acquired a mortgage note from a bank for $2,626,290 which is collateralized by, among other things, the
underlying real estate and related improvements.  The property subject to the mortgage is owned by Daniel Fisher, one of the founders of
Biozone, and is currently under lease to MusclePharm.  At September 30, 2014, the carrying amount of the mortgage note receivable was
$2,634,019, which consisted of $2,493,264 of principal, $113,218 of interest and $27,158 of fees paid to the selling bank.  The mortgage note
has a maturity date of August 1, 2032 and bears an interest rate of 7.24%.  The Company records its mortgage note receivable at the amount
advanced to the borrower, which includes the stated principal amount and certain loan origination and commitment fees that are recognized
over the term of the mortgage note. Interest income is accrued as earned over the term of the mortgage note. The Company evaluates the
collectability of both interest and principal of the note to determine whether it is impaired. The note would be considered to be impaired if,
based on current information and events, the Company determined that it was probable that it would be unable to collect all amounts due
according to the existing contractual terms. If the note were considered to be impaired, the amount of loss would be calculated by comparing
the recorded investment to the value determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at the note’s effective interest rate or to the fair
value of the Company’s interest in the underlying collateral, less the cost to sell. No impairment loss has been recognized in connection with
the mortgage note receivable.
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Note 11- Contingencies
 
From time to time, we are a party to, or otherwise involved in, legal proceedings arising in the normal course of business.  As of the date of
this report, except as described below, we are not aware of any proceedings, threatened or pending, against us which, if determined adversely,
would have a material effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows or financial position.
 
The Company is named in two legal proceedings involving Daniel Fisher.
 
The first proceeding is an action filed in Contra Costa County, California  by the landlord, which is an entity managed by Mr. Fisher, to evict
MusclePharm as a tenant from real property our now inactive subsidiary, Biozone Laboratories, Inc. (“Biozone Labs”) previously leased.
MusclePharm purchased our operating assets from us on January 2, 2014, and we immediately merged with Cocrystal Discovery, Inc.
(“Cocrystal Discovery”).  Prior to our sale of our operating assets to MusclePharm, we gave notice of the assignment of the lease to
MusclePharm and requested that the founder/landlord approve the assignment.  The lease requires landlord approval, said approval not to be
unreasonably denied.  The landlord failed to respond to our request, but gave notice to the lender that held a mortgage note on the property of
the asset sale and assignment of the lease to MusclePharm. Prior notice and consent of a lease assignment or change of control was also
required under the terms of the loan documents related to the property, although no notice was given when we acquired Biozone Labs in
2011.
 
On March 27, 2014, the landlord filed suit in the Contra Costa County Court against us and Biozone Labs, as well as MusclePharm, alleging
the assignment of the lease to MusclePharm was a violation of the lease and its provision requiring the landlord’s consent for a change of
control.  As indicated above, the landlord failed to either approve or reject the proposed assignment when requested in December
2013.  Further, the landlord has continued to cash the rent checks from MusclePharm (from January 2014 through November 2014), without
objection or reservation of its rights. Only upon the lender’s default and acceleration of the note did the landlord express any objection to the
assignment.  The Company’s position in the litigation will include that by engaging in the foregoing conduct, the landlord waived its right to
assert a default due to the change in control.  
 
We agreed to indemnify MusclePharm for its expenses if it were evicted as the result of any action taken by the landlord. The costs of any
move would be substantial.   As described in Note 7, MusclePharm has made a claim in the amount of $3,037,000 and the Company has
agreed to a Memo of Understanding in which it is agreed that the Company will continue to escrow 260,000 shares of MusclePharm stock
shares pending such time as MusclePharm and the Company can reach a mutually agreeable arrangement.  There have been no material
recent developments, and the proceeding is not presently being actively litigated. We intend to vigorously defend the action to prevent
MusclePharm’s eviction.
 
In the second proceeding, the Company has been named as a party to a lawsuit filed on April 15, 2014 in Contra Costa County, California by
the same entity managed by Mr. Fisher. Also named in this action are two of the Company’s subsidiaries – BioZone Labs and Cocrystal
Discovery.   The action seeks recovery on a promissory note purportedly executed by BioZone Labs in the principal amount of $295,000 in
2007, well before our January 2, 2014 merger with Cocrystal Discovery.   Motions challenging the sufficiency of the allegations in the
Complaint were filed in the third quarter, 2014, the motions were granted and plaintiff was given an opportunity to amend the complaint, and
plaintiff has filed an amended complaint. The Company intends to vigorously defend the action.
 
Previously the lender to the Fisher entity which owns the Contra Costa County property had threatened to foreclose, based upon, among
other things, the change of control. Mr. Fisher was one of the founders of Biozone Labs and financed the purchase of the property from
which Biozone Labs’ principal operations were then conducted.  Biozone Labs was required to guarantee the note and performance under the
deed of trust securing repayment of the note (together with the founder, his wife and the other founder). As indicated in Note 10 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements, the note and deed of trust was purchased by the Company in June 2014. This removed the threat of a
lawsuit against Biozone Labs and us for the principal of the note and related charges including legal fees.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Forward-Looking Statements
 
Except for the historical information contained herein or incorporated by reference, this Annual Report and the information incorporated by
reference contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These statements include projections about our
accounting and finances, plans and objectives for the future, future operating and economic performance and other statements regarding
future performance. These statements are not guarantees of future performance or events. Our actual results may differ materially from those
discussed here. Factors that could cause or contribute to differences in our actual results include those discussed in the following section, and
those discussed in Part II, entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”.
  
Overview-
 
Cocrystal Pharma, Inc. ("Cocrystal") is a biotechnology company which develops novel medicines for use in the treatment of human viral
diseases. Cocrystal has been developing novel technologies and approaches to create first-in-class and best-in-class antiviral drug candidates
since its initial funding in 2008. Our focus is to pursue the development and commercialization of broad-spectrum antiviral drug candidates
that will transform the treatment and prophylaxis of viral diseases in humans. By concentrating our research and development efforts on viral
replication inhibitors, we plan to leverage our infrastructure and expertise in these areas.

Highlights

During the three months ending on September 30, 2014, the Company, through Cocrystal Discovery, focused on its research and development
efforts as it moves toward seeking regulatory approval to commence clinical trials. We expect to file with appropriate regulators as follows:
 
 Hepatitis C. We have selected a lead molecule to advance for IND-enabling studies, and initiated non-GLP and GLP manufacturing

of the lead molecule.  Cocrystal’s non-nucleoside lead is highly potent, effective against all HCV genotypes, and shows a favorable
pharmacokinetic profile.  We expect to file regulatory submissions to initiate clinical trials in the first half of 2015.   We are also
pursuing inhibitors of the HCV NS3 helicase.  Cocrystal’s helicase inhibitor will be a first-in-class drug, and may be combined with
an RNA polymerase inhibitor for greater effectiveness and a higher barrier to resistance.

 Influenza.  We have developed novel inhibitors of the influenza endonuclease enzyme that is essential for viral genome
replication.  We expect to file an Investigational New Drug application with the U.S. Food & Drug Administration in December
2015.

 Dengue Fever, Norovirus, and Rhinovirus.  We have identified novel inhibitors of Dengue virus, Norovirus, and rhinovirus
polymerases.  We plan to develop broad-spectrum lead molecules which are inhibitors of the polymerase enzyme.
 
Ebola. We have recently developed a novel high throughput screening technology for inhibitors of an essential Ebola virus gene
product. Using the screening assay, we plan to develop lead molecules for treating Ebola infections which we can license to
pharmaceutical or biotechnology companies.
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Results of Operations for the Three Months and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and September 30, 2013

As stated above, we are focused on research and development of novel medicines for use in the treatment of human viral diseases.
Accordingly, we had no revenue for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013.  For the three months ended
September 30, 2014, we had a net loss of approximately $2,549,000 compared to a net loss of approximately $1,005,000 for the same period
in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we had net income of approximately $1,808,000 compared to a net loss of
approximately $3,093,000 for the same period in 2013. We reported net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 primarily due
to the substantial decrease in the fair value of our outstanding warrants, which are accounted for as liabilities.  Under accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States, we record other income or expense for the change in fair value of our outstanding warrants that are
accounted for as liabilities during each reporting period. If the value of the warrants decreases during a period, which occurred during the nine
months ended September 30, 2014, we record other income.  If the fair value of the warrants were to increase during the period, which it did in
the three months ended September 30, 2014, we record other expense.  The fair value of our outstanding warrants is inversely related to the
fair value of the underlying common stock; as such, a decrease in the fair value of our common stock during a given period generally results in
other income while an increase in the fair value of our common stock generally results in other expense.  This other income or expense is non
cash.  We believe investors should focus on our operating loss rather than net income or loss for the periods presented. Other income or (loss)
related to the change in fair value of our liability-classified warrants for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 was ($792,000)
and $6,952,000, respectively, and our operating loss for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2014 was $1,219,000 and
$4,139,000, respectively, compared to $1,005,000 and $3,095,000 for the same periods in 2013.
 
Research and Development Expense

Research and development expense consists primarily of compensation-related costs for our 8 employees dedicated to research and
development activities and for our Scientific Advisory Board members, as well as lab supplies, lab services, and facilities and equipment
costs. We expect research and development expenses to increase in future periods as we expand our pre-clinical development activities.

Total research and development expenses were approximately $866,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2014, compared with
$950,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2013. The decrease of $84,000, or 9%, was due to a $28,000 decrease in personnel costs, a
$36,000 decrease in lab supply and services costs and a $20,000 decrease in other legal costs.

Total research and development expenses were approximately $2,722,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, compared with
$2,936,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013. The decrease of $214,000, or 7%, was due to a $110,000 decrease in personnel
costs, a $70,000 decrease in lab supply and services costs, and facilities costs and a $34,000 decrease in other operating costs.
 
General and Administrative Expense

General and administrative expense includes compensation-related costs for our employees dedicated to general and administrative activities,
legal fees, audit and tax fees, consultants and professional services, and general corporate expenses.

General and administrative expenses were approximately $353,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2014, compared with $55,000
for the three months ended September 30, 2013. The increase of $298,000, or 542%, was due to a $102,000 increase in compensation-related
costs, a $108,000 increase in accounting, legal and other professional services associated with the merger and financing costs and our status as
a public company, and an $88,000 increase in facilities costs due to the additional lease in Princeton, New Jersey.

General and administrative expense was $1,417,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, compared with $159,000 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2013. The increase of $1,258,000, or 791%, was due to a $318,000 increase in compensation-related costs, a
$761,000 increase in accounting, legal and other professional services associated with the merger and financing costs, and a $179,000 increase
in facilities and other operating costs.  Future General and Administrative expenses are expected to continue at the current levels other than
specific costs related to the merger.
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Interest Income/Expense

Interest income was $50,000 for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2014, which represents interest earned on the
mortgage note we acquired in June 2014.  Interest expense was negligible for each of the three months and nine months ended September 30,
2014 and 2013. The key objectives of our investment policy are to preserve principal and ensure sufficient liquidity, so our invested cash may
not earn as high a level of income as longer-term or higher risk securities, which generally have less liquidity and more volatility.

Other Income/Expense

Other expense was $1,330,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2014 and Other income was $5,947,000 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2014, compared with $0 and $2,000 for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2013.

The increase in the other expense of $1,330,000 in the three months ended September 30, 2014 was all non-cash and was due to an increase in
the $792,000 fair value of derivative liabilities as our stock price increased and due to the $584,000 loss on the return of escrowed shares.  The
increase of Other income of $5,945,000 in the nine months ended September 30, 2014 was all non-cash and was due to a $ 6,952,000 decrease
in the fair value of derivative liabilities as our stock price decreased, offset by expense of $946,000 for the difference between the proceeds
received in our January 2014 common stock financing and the fair value of the warrants issued with the common stock and the loss on return
of escrowed shares of $584,000.  These derivative liabilities are warrants to acquire the Company’s common stock that are potentially
settleable in cash.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We had cash and cash equivalents of approximately $3.0 million as of September 30, 2014, compared with $1.0 million as of December 31,
2013. The increase of $2.0 million in our cash and cash equivalents from December 31, 2013 to September 30, 2014 was attributable primarily
to our $2.75 million common stock financing which closed in January 2014, as well as the cash acquired in the reverse merger and the
proceeds from sales of certain of the marketable securities acquired in the reverse merger, offset by our operating loss for the period.  In
addition to the $3.0 million of cash and cash equivalents, we also held MusclePharm common stock with a fair value of $5.5 million as of
September 30, 2014, of which $2.5 million was sold subsequent to September 30, 2014, with the remaining $3.0 million of marketable
securities held in escrow pending resolution of the matters discussed further below.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, net cash used in operating activities was $4,257,000, compared to net cash used in operating
activities of $2,878,000 for the same period in 2013. In 2014, net cash used in operating activities was primarily due to the net operating loss
of $4,139,000 and cash used to pay down current liabilities of $358,000, much of which related to accounts payable acquired in the reverse
merger.  For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, net cash provided by investing activities was $3,348,000 compared to no cash
generated for the same period in 2013.  In 2014, net cash generated by investing activities was primarily due to the sale of marketable
securities for $5,400,000, $589,000 of cash acquired in the acquisition of Biozone Laboratories, Inc. and the investment in a mortgage note
receivable of $2,626,000.  For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, net cash provided by financing activities was $2,865,000,
compared to cash generated of $5,000 for the same period in 2013.  In 2014, net cash generated by financing activities was primarily due to
the proceeds from the issuance of common stock and warrants of $2,750,000.
 
We have $5,292,000 in cash and cash equivalents as of November 6, 2014 which includes the $2,500,000 received from MusclePharm; in
addition we own 260,000 shares of MusclePharm, Inc. common stock which had a fair value of $3,043,000 at September 30, 2014.
MusclePharm, Inc. will continue to hold in escrow these shares pending such time as MusclePharm and we can reach a mutually agreeable
arrangement of MusclePharm’s claim that relates to the contingency described in Note 11 to the consolidated financial statements.  As we
continue to incur losses, achieving profitability is dependent upon the successful development, approval and commercialization of our product
candidates, which is a number of years in the future. Once that occurs, we will have to achieve a level of revenues adequate to support our cost
structure. We may never achieve profitability, and unless and until we do, we will continue to need to raise additional capital. Over the next
12 months ending September 30, 2015, we estimate negative cash flow of approximately $6.0 million.  Management intends to fund future
operations through additional private or public debt or equity offerings, and may seek additional capital through arrangements with strategic
partners or from other sources. In addition we may, if appropriate or necessary, sell the MusclePharm common stock at such time as they are
released from escrow, which is dependent on resolution of the contingency described in Note 11 to the financial statements. There can be no
assurances, however, that additional funding will be available on terms acceptable to us, or at all.
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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This report includes forward-looking statements including statements regarding our anticipated regulatory filings, cash flow deficit and
liquidity.   The words “believe,” “may,” “estimate,” “continue,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “should,” “plan,” “could,” “target,” “potential,” “is
likely,” “will,” “expect” and similar expressions, as they relate to us, are intended to identify forward-looking statements.  We have based
these forward-looking statements largely on our current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that we believe
may affect our financial condition, results of operations, business strategy and financial needs.  
 
The results anticipated by any or all of these forward-looking statements might not occur. Important factors that could cause actual results to
differ from those in the forward-looking statements include our ability to raise sufficient capital, unanticipated events which adversely affect
the timing and success of our regulatory filings, failure to develop products which are deemed safe and effective and other issues which affect
our ability to commercialize our product candidates.  Further information on our risk factors is contained in our filings with the SEC,
including our Annual Report on Form 10-K, as amended. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking
statements, whether as the result of new information, future events or otherwise.
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-10 , Development
Stage Entities: Elimination of Certain Financial Reporting Requirements, Including an Amendment to Variable Interest Entities Guidance in
Topic 810, Consolidation, which eliminates the concept of a development stage entity, or DSE, in its entirety from GAAP.  Under previous
guidance, DSEs were required to report incremental information, including inception-to-date financial information, in their financial
statements.  A DSE is an entity devoting substantially all of its efforts to establishing a new business and for which either planned principal
operations have not yet commenced or have commenced but there has been no significant revenues generated from that business.  Entities
classified as DSEs are no longer subject to these incremental reporting requirements after adopting ASU No. 2014-10.  ASU No. 2014-10 is
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2014, with early adoption permitted.  Prior to the issuance of ASU No. 2014-10, we
had met the definition of a DSE since its inception.  We elected to adopt this ASU early, and therefore we have eliminated the incremental
disclosures previously required of DSEs.

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-15, Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going
Concern (ASU 2014-15). ASU 2014-15 requires management to determine whether substantial doubt exists regarding the entity’s going
concern presumption, which generally refers to an entity’s ability to meet its obligations as they become due. If substantial doubt exists but is
not alleviated by management’s plan, the footnotes must specifically state that “there is substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to continue
as a going concern within one year after the financial statements are issued”.  In addition, if substantial doubt exists, regardless of whether
such doubt was alleviated, entities must disclose (a) principal conditions or events that raise substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to
continue as a going concern (before consideration of management’s plans, if any); (b) management’s evaluation of the significance of those
conditions or events in relation to the entity’s ability to meet its obligations; and (c) management’s plans that are intended to mitigate the
conditions or events that raise substantial doubt, or that did alleviate substantial doubt, about the entity’s ability to continue as a going
concern.  If substantial doubt has not been alleviated, these disclosures should become more extensive in subsequent reporting periods as
additional information becomes available.  In the period that substantial doubt no longer exists (before or after considering management’s
plans), management should disclose how the principal conditions and events that originally gave rise to substantial doubt have been resolved. 
The ASU applies prospectively to all entities for annual periods ending after December 15, 2016, and to annual and interim periods thereafter. 
Early adoption is permitted. We have not adopted the provisions of this ASU.
 
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

In our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2013 and in the 8-K/A filed on March 20, 2014 with the financial
statements of Cocrystal Discovery, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2013, we disclosed our critical accounting policies and estimates
upon which our financial statements are derived. There have been no changes to these policies since December 31, 2013. Readers are
encouraged to review these disclosures in conjunction with the review of this report.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK.
 
Not applicable to smaller reporting companies.
 
ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 
The Company maintains a set of disclosure controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the
Company in reports that it files or submits under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within
the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms.  Disclosure controls and procedures include, without
limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or
submits under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including its principal
executive and principal financial officers, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.  An evaluation was carried
out under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, of the effectiveness of the our disclosure controls and procedures.  Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer have concluded that as of September 30, 2014, our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective, due to the material
weakness in our internal control over financial reporting as described below, to ensure that information required to be disclosed was
accumulated and communicated to management as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
  
Material Weakness
 
A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Company’s annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected
on a timely basis. Based on our assessment using the criteria set forth by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway
Commission (“COSO”) in Internal Control-Integrated Framework (1992), management concluded that we did not maintain effective internal
control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2013, because of a material weakness relating to accounting for complex financial
instruments. Specifically, we did not maintain effective controls over the identification and proper accounting treatment of certain terms and
conditions in agreements that contained complex financial instruments, including derivatives. This material weakness resulted in a
misstatement of our liabilities and non-cash expense relating to the changes in fair value of the derivative instruments, which was identified by
our independent auditors in connection with their audit of Cocrystal Discovery’s financial statements as of and for the year ended December
31, 2013.  This material weakness still exists as of September 30, 2014.  This deficiency could result in misstatements of the aforementioned
accounts and disclosures that could result in a material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements that would not be prevented or
detected.

Remediation Plan
 
Management has been actively engaged in developing a remediation plan to address the material weakness. Implementation of the remediation
plan is in process and consists of establishing a formal review process of non-routine and complex transactions, including but not limited to
equity transactions and licensing transactions, and to utilize outside consultants as necessary in evaluating the accounting for transactions
containing complex financial instruments or derivatives. As of November 14, 2014, management has not yet completed these remediation
efforts.
 
Management believes the foregoing efforts will effectively remediate the material weakness. As the Company continues to evaluate and work
to improve its internal control over financial reporting, management may execute additional measures to address potential control deficiencies
or modify the remediation plan described above. Management will continue to review and make necessary changes to the overall design of the
Company’s internal control.
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PART II — OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 
From time to time, we are a party to, or otherwise involved in, legal proceedings arising in the normal course of business.  As of the date of
this report, except as described below, we are not aware of any proceedings, threatened or pending, against us which, if determined adversely,
would have a material effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows or financial position.
 
We are a party to two lawsuits which have previously been reported. There were no material developments in either lawsuit during the
quarter ended September 30, 2014. Subsequent to the quarter ended September 30, 2014, the Court in the lawsuit seeking to recover on a
2007 $295,000 note due in November 2008, dismissed the Complaint with leave to amend. The Plaintiff subsequently filed an amendment
on November 10, 2014. 
 
ITEM 1.A RISK FACTORS

Not applicable to smaller reporting companies.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

None.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not Applicable

ITEM 5. OTHER

None
 
ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

The exhibits listed in the accompanying “Index to Exhibits” are filed or incorporated by reference as part of this Form 10-Q.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

 Cocrystal Pharma, Inc.
  
Dated: November 14, 2014 By:  /s/ Gary Wilcox
 Gary Wilcox

Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)
 

Dated: November 14, 2014 By:  /s/ Gerald McGuire
 Gerald McGuire

Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 

Exhibit
No.

 

Exhibit Description

 Incorporated by Reference  Filed or
Furnished
Herewith  Form  Date  Number  

           
10.1  Memorandum of Understanding        Filed
31.1  Certification of Principal Executive Officer (302)        Filed
31.2  Certification of Principal Financial Officer (302)        Filed
32.1  Certification of Principal Executive and Principal Financial Officer

(906)
       Furnished**

101.INS  XBRL Instance Document        Filed
101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document        Filed
101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document        Filed
101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document        Filed
101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document        Filed
101.PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document        Filed
 
** This exhibit is being furnished rather than filed and shall not be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing, in accordance
with Item 601 of Regulation S-K.
 
Copies of this report (including the financial statements) and any of the exhibits referred to above will be furnished at no cost to our
shareholders who make a written request to our Corporate Secretary at Cocrystal Pharma, Inc., 19805 North Creek Parkway,
Bothell, Washington, 98011.
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Exhibit 10.1
 

September 29, 2014
 

 
Via E-mail Only

Gary Wilcox, CEO
Jerry McGuire, CFO
Cocrystal Pharma, Inc.
19805 North Creek Parkway
Bothell, WA 98011

Re:          Claim Letter Dated September 29, 2014

Dear Gary and Jerry:
 

As you know, we submitted the enclosed claim letter to Corporate Stock Transfer (the "Escrow Agent') on September 29, 2014,
which letter sets forth the basis of our claims against those 600,000 MusclePharm Corporation ("MSLP") shares currently being held by the
Escrow Agent (the "Claim Letter ").  The Claim Letter claims $4,675,928.84 (the "Claimed Amount ") or 372,881 shares (the "Claimed
Shares").

 
• In exchange for you conceding that 90,000 shares be released to MSLP, MSLP will withdraw the Claim Letter as it pertains to

all matters stated therein, provided however, MSLP will not withdraw that portion of the Claim Letter.  Claimed Amount,
and/or Claimed Shares that relates in any way to the 580 Garcia Lease, including, without limitation, the lawsuit or any
future known or unknown claim s that are not specifically stated in the Claim Letter that do  not relate in anyway to
580 Garcia Lease. 1

• MSLP will maintain the Claim Letter as it pertains to 580 Garcia Lease and will enforce its right to have $3,036,723.84 wo1th
of MSLP's shares maintained in escrow until such time as MSLP and Cocrystal Pharma , Inc. can reach a mutually agreeable
arrangement with respect to 580 Gar·cia Lease. We note that any such arrangement would require you to deliver notice and
assurances to MSLP that the lawsuit has been dropped, with prejudice, and that the note holder and landlord will no longer
seek to evict MSLP so long as MSLP continues to pay its rent on time.

 
By this letter we would like to propose the following mutually beneficial arrangement, subject to a definitive settlement agreement ,
to expedite resolution of the Claim Letter:

 
 
 

1 These 90,000 shares are intended to reimburse MSLP for expenses incurred by Cocrystal and paid for by MSLP, which expense and disbursement s MSLP has been
indemnified  for.

 
 



 

    Gary Wilcox
    Jerry McGuire

September 29, 2014
    Page 2 of 2
 

If you are agreeable to the foregoing terms, please file notice to the escrow agent and MSLP that you have conceded 90,000 shares
be released to MSLP.  After we receive this notice we will modify the claim letter in accordance with the provisions above, and will deliver
a definitive settlement agreement evidencing that that MSLP has released Cocrystal for the claims specifically stated in the Claim Letter ,
other than those that pe1tain to the 580 Garcia Lease.

 

This letter, and your acceptance of the aforementioned terms are, without waiver of any rights , agreements, understandings,
indemnities, claims or causes of action in law or in equity , which may be asserted by MSLP in any court or tribunal , whether known or
unknown , which have not specifically been stated in the Claim Notice, provided however, that all claims set forth in the Cl aims Notice
pertaining to 580 Garcia Lease or any future known or unknown claims that are not specifically stated in the Cl aim Letter that do not relate
in any way to 580 Garcia Lease are expressly reserved.

 
 
    We hope we can resolve these issues amicably and in the most expedient manner possible.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Richard Estalella
Richard Estalella
(As President of MusclePharm Corporation)

    We ask that you indicate you acceptance and understanding of the foregoing terms by countersigning and returning a copy of this
Letter to us no later than September 29, 2014.
 

/s/ Gerald A. McGuire
Gerald A. McGuire
Cocrystal Pharma Inc.
By: Gerald A. McGuire
Title: CFO

   cc: Edward Schauder
   Steven Rubin

 
 



 
 

September 29. 2014
 

Via Federal Express and Facsimile
 

Corporate Stock Transfer, Inc. 
Attention Carolyn Bell, President 
3200 Cherry Creek Drive South 
Denver , CO 80209
Attention: Carolyn Bell, President

 
Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Attention: Elliot Maza, Chief Executive Officer
550 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 1010

    Englewood Cliffs, N.J  07632
 
    Cocrysta1 Pharma, Inc.

Attention: Gary Wilcox, Chief Executive Officer
19805 North Creek Parkway 
Bothell , Washington 98011

Re:  Claims Notice: Claim to Excrowed Shares Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement Dated January 2, 20141

 
To the Above-Named  Persons:

 
Pursuant to Sections 1.3 and  1.4 of the Escrow Agreement , dated as of January 2, 2014, by and among MusclepharmCorporation ,

a Nevada corporation ("MSLP “); Biozone  Laboratories, Inc., a Nevada corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of MSLP; Biozone
Pharmaceuticals , Inc. ("BZNE"), a Nevada corporation; Biozone Laboratories, lnc. a California corporation (collectively the "Sellers");
Baker Cummins, Corp., a Nevada corporation; and Corporate Stock Transfer , Inc. as escrow agent (term s defined in the Escrow Agreement
have the same meaning when used herein), the undersigned hereby certifies that MSLP is entitled to indemnification for Indemnified
Losses  pursuant to Article ITI of the APA in an amount equal to $4,675,928.84 (the “Claimed Amount”) or 372,881 shares base on the
market price at the close of market on September 26,2014 (the “Claimed Shares"').  MSLP further certifies that the nature of the Claimed
Amount is as follows:

 
 
 
 

 
1  This letter is without  waiver  to any claim for indemnity  for the benefit  of Musclepharm Corporation , even  if that claim  is not asserted
 in this Letter.   Capitalized terms herein without definition take the meaning given to the them in the Escrow Agreement.

 
2 The APA defines Indemnified Losses as: “any and all actions, suits, proceedings, demands, liabilities, damages, claim s, deficiencies,
 fines, penalties, interest , assessments, judgments, losses, Taxes, costs and expenses , including, without limitation, reasonable fees and disbursements  of counsel.”

 
 



 

    Corporate Stock Transfer 
Attn: Carolyn Bell. President
Claims Notice

    September 29, 2014
    Page 2 of 6

INDEMNIFIED LOSSES RELATED TO BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS

Article 10 of the APA indemnifies MSLP for any “any and all Indemnified Losses related to the business operations of Sellers Prior
to the Closing Date."

 

Unqualified Factoring Expenses
 

MSLP has incurred $365,822.47 of Indemnified Losses arising from improper use of a factoring agreement between Sellers and
Midland American Capital Corp. dated in or about March 2013 (the "Factoring Agreement").
   
    In connection with the APA, MSLP and BZNE entered into a side agreement on January 2, 2014 that provided MSLP would pay off
the factoring arrangement and collect the receivable s then due and owing to BZNE or Midland American Capital. The payoff amount
included certain of seller's obligations unrelated to the Factoring Agreement. These obligations were related to business expenses before the
closing date and so they were indemnified. Furthermore, these expenses included payroll and operating expenses totaling $365,822.74-
expenses that were never covered by monies from the Factoring Agreement prior to MSLP 's agreement to settle BZNE account with
Midland American Capital.

    Accordingly, MSLP claims $365,822.74 from the escrowed shares.
 

Expired lnventorv and Disposal Fees

MSLP has incurred $684,393.65 in Indemnified Losses related to fees incurred from the disposal of expired inventory. Since the
Closing Date MSLP has identified $578,412 worth of inventory which had expired as of the Closing date, and spent an additional $105,981.65
in fees related to the disposal of this inventory - fees for which MSLP was indemnified.
 
    Accordingly, MSLP claim s $684,393.65 from the escrowed shares.
 

Uncollectable Accounts Receivable

    MSLP has incurred $32,116.77 in Indemnified Losses from uncollectable accounts receivable. Since the Closing Date MSLP has
identified the following uncollectable invoices dated prior to the closing, which are uncollectable:
 

• Invoice dated 10/3 1113 to Moko Therapeutics for 7,356.85;

• Invoice dated 11/2013 to Beta Pharmaceutical for $2,763.12; and

• Invoice dated 1 1125/ 13 to Life Extension for $21,996.80

Accordingly, MSLP claims $32,115.77 from the escrowed shares.
 
 

 



 

    Corporate Stock Transfer 
   Attn: Carolyn Bell, President C aims Notice

September 29. 20 l 4
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Pre-Closing Accounts Receivable
 

    MSLP has incurred $296,711.44 in Indemnified Losses related to accounts receivable losses.  The triggering events that caused
these losses Indemnified Losses before closing:
 

•  Acella Credit- $16,550.00 refund for overpayment occurring prior to closing ;
 

•  Acne.org- $372.00 pallet charge that was improperly billed prior to closing;
 
 

•  B&A Health Products- $16,655.54, credit was given post -closing for the client 's financing of raw materials in 20 13;
 

•  Blissworld- $128,089.42 for credits issued in 2013.  These credits were applied against invoices issued after closing ;
 

•  BZNE-  $16.950 in cash deposits to Mechanics banks , which deposits were purchased by MSLP;
 

•  Cosmetic Den11atology - $10,000 credit was applied post-closing due to a freight arrangement in place for 2013;
 

•  Cosmetic Dermatology  - $50,000 credit for purchase  of raw materials in 2013, which was credit to the customer post-
closing;

 

•  Cosmetic Dermatology- $6,950.29 refund from a billing error in December 2013;
 

•  J-Networks- $8,254.81 refund for raw material s purchased in November 2013;
 

•  McKesson- $106.92 credit given post-closing related to 2013 invoices;
 

•  Savvier Credit- $41 ,270.65 credit issued for payments made to Midland in Deceber 2013; and
 
 

•  Your Energy Systems - $1,971.70 refund  for overpayment  for raw materials in 2013.
 
    Accordingly, MSLP claims $296,711.44 from the escrowed shares.

 
 



 

   Corporate Stock Transfer
   Attn:  Carolyn Bell. President 
   Claims Notice
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Pre-Closing Operating Expenses
 
    MSLP has incurred $207,723.84 in Indemnified Losses related to pre-closing operating expenses. These expenses are outlined in
Schedule A to this letter, which is enclosed herewith.
 

INDEMNIFIED LOSSES RELATED TO BREACH  OF CONTRACT

 
MSLP has or will suffer $3,036,571.30 of Indemnified Losses arising from a lawsuit commenced against sellers titled: 580

Garcia Properties. LLC vs. Biozone Laboratories. Inc. et al. PS 14-0407, Superior Court of California, County of Contra Costa (the
'·Lawsuit"). The Lawsuit pertains to a breach of the lease agreement between BZNE and 580 Garcia Properties, LLC (the “Landlord”),
which was executed on March 1, 2004 (the '"Lease"). The Lease was assigned to MSLP in violation of its terms.

Article 10(a)(iii) of the APA provides that Sellers agreed to indemnify MSLP for:

any and all Indemnified Losses related to or arising from claim for breach of contract existing on or prior to the Closing Date,
and/or which are brought after the Closing Date for acts and omissions by Sellers, which occurred prior to the closing date .

Additionally, MSLP and ("BZNE'') executed a separate indemnity agreement dated January 2, 20 14 (the “Side“) regarding the subject
matter of the lawsuit that provided:

BZNE agrees to unconditionally defend. indemnify and hold harmless MSLP and its Affiliates ... from against and in respect of any
and all actions and causes of action, suits, claims, controversies, liabilities, damages, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees which the
Indemnified Parties may suffer, expend or incur as a consequence of any actions, claims or proceedings brought by… [580 Garcia
Properties, LLC] because of or based upon the failure of the parties to obtain Landlord’s consent to the transfer of the Garcia
Lease. Such recoverable damages will include payment of all relocation expenses (which MSLP·s management has advised BZNE
could exceed $3.0 million) if such relocation is necessary, including payment of moving expenses and any rental amounts at a new
facility that are in excess of the rental amounts under the Garcia Lease and incurred during the period of the Garcia Lease would
have been in effect.

*          *          *

 
 



 
 

 
Corporate Stock Transfer
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In addition to, and without limiting, any other right or remedy at law or in equity that MSLP shall have in the event that BZN E shall
breach its obligations hereunder, BZN E acknowledges that MSLP shall be able to make a claim for any breach of this Agreement
against the Escrowed Stock Consideration.

This Lease \vas assigned to MSLP without the consent of the Landlord, which consent was required by the Lease. Based on the
terms of the APA and the Side Indemnity, as set forth above, BZNE has indemnified MSLP for the lawsuit and any other damages that may
arise .from Lease, including , relocation expenses. Despite MSLP's diligent good faith effort to resolve the lawsuit, the Landlord appears
intent on evicting MSLP. Accordingly, Sellers must indemnify MSLP for the following amounts:

 
•  Litigation fees of $36,571 .30 related to the Lawsuit: and

 

•  Anticipated Relocation Expenses $3,000,000.
 

INDEMNIFIED LOSSES RELATED TO THE APA

 
The APA provided in paragraph 12.7 that each party was to cover its own costs related to the APA, including legal fees. Sellers

agreed to indemnify for “·any and all Indemnified Losses arising from or in connection with any breach or violation of the covenants or
agreement s of Sellers contained in the [APA]." In this respect, MSLP has incurred $52,589.10 of indemnified Losses in connection with
Sellers breach of the APA itself as follows:

 
•  Sellers· legal fees of $8, 179.10 charged to the old company prior to closing ; and

 

•  Valuation fees of $44,4 10.00 paid to Gilford & Fong Associates.
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    Accordingly, we request you contact us at 4721 Ironton Street, Building A, Denver, Colorado 80239, or by telephone at (303) 396-
6113 on or before September 30, 2014 to arrange tender of the Claimed Shares.

 
 
Dated:  Denver. Colorado
             September 29, 2014
 

MusclePharm Corporation
 
/s/ Richard Estalella   
By: Richard Estalella
Title: President

 

cc: Nason Yeager , Gerson , White & Lioce, P.A.
          Sichenzia Ross Friedman Ference LLP



Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I, Gary Wilcox, certify that:
 
1.           I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Cocrystal Pharma, Inc.;
 
2.           Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary
to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;
 
3.           Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this
report;
 
4.           The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures
(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

                                                a)           Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures
to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is
made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

b)           Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

c)           Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report
based on such evaluation; and
 

d)           Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.           The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over
financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the
equivalent functions):

                                                a)           All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and

                                                b)           Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a
significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

 
Date: November 14, 2014
 

 
/s/ Gary Wilcox
Gary Wilcox
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

 



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
 
I, Gerald McGuire, certify that:
 

1.           I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Cocrystal Pharma, Inc.;
 

2.           Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading
with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

3.           Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods
presented in this report;
 

4.           The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

a)           Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

 b)           Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

 c)           Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report
based on such evaluation; and
 

 d)           Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

                      5.           The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the
equivalent functions):
 

 a)           All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and
 

 b)           Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant
role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

 
Date: November 14 2014
 

 
/s/ Gerald McGuire
Gerald McGuire
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the quarterly report of Cocrystal Pharma, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2014,
as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof, I, Gary Wilcox, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted
pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

1.             The quarterly report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and

2.             The information contained in the quarterly report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

/s/ Gary Wilcox
Gary Wilcox
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)
Dated: November 13, 2014

In connection with the quarterly report of Cocrystal Pharma, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2014,
as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof, I, Gerald McGuire, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted
pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

1.             The quarterly report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and

2.             The information contained in the quarterly report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

/s/ Gerald McGuire
Gerald McGuire
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
Dated: November 14, 2014
 


